and requires for lessee to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model.  MFRS 16 will
supersede MFRS 117 Leases, IC Interpretation 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a
Lease, IC Interpretation 115 Operating Lease – Incentives and IC Interpretation 127 Evaluating the
Substance of Transaction Involving the Legal Form of a Lease.

MFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 but early application is

permitted. The Group has decided to early adopt and apply this standard using the cumulative effect

approach, the cumulative effect of the initial application of this standard was adjusted to the opening

balances on 1 July 2018.

The initial application of MFRS 16 does not have any significant impact on the financial statements of

the Group.

iv. Financial Impact

The financial impact from the initial application of MFRS 9, 15 and 16 as at 1 July 2018 are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously
stated

Effects of
adoption
MFRS 9

Effects of
adoption

MFRS 15

Effects of
adoption

MFRS 16 As restated
RM Million RM Million RM Million RM Million RM Million

As at 1 July 2018

Assets
Deferred tax assets 14.7   0.7   -   -   15.4
Other non-current assets 51.6   (2.4)   -   19.9   69.1
Trade and other receivables 816.2   (2.7)   -   -   813.5
Amounts due from associates 147.4   (1.1)   -   -   146.3

Liabilities
Lease liabilities -   -   -   51.8   51.8
Deferred tax liabilities 1,114.7   (0.4)   -   -   1,114.3

Equity
Retained earnings 8,386.5   (5.1)   -   (31.9)   8,349.5

IOI CORPORATION BERHAD (9027-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Interim Report For The Financial Period Ended 30 September 2018
(The figures have not been audited)

- Page 13 -

b) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

There were no significant seasonal or cyclical factors that affect the business of the Group for the quarter
under review.

c) Unusual Items

There are no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, and cash flows for the period
under review.

d) Material Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported

There are no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or financial years that have a